

MHPU010123822017

CBI  
Vs.  
Ajit Gokhale and Ors.

**Order below Exh.404**  
(Dated: 07<sup>th</sup> March, 2026)

Present application has been filed by Ld. Advocate for accused No.2, 3 and 7 contending that he wants to challenge the order of this Court passed below application (Exh.384) which was filed by co-accused. It is also contended that the present accused want to move the application under section 91 of Cr.P.C, therefore it is prayed to adjourned the matter till next date.

2] The Ld. PP strongly opposed the application contending that the witness is present before this Court and the matter is old. The present application for adjournment filed by accused is unwarranted and intended to be filed only to delay the proceeding, therefore it is prayed to reject the application.

3] No doubt, the matter is old and the application filed by co-accused was rejected by this Court and the present accused want to move the similar application and another application under section 91 of Cr.P.C. before this Court. The accused has every right to move the several applications before this Court to defend himself, therefore, the fair opportunity is required to be given to accused. As today witness is present, therefore, to compensate him, necessary Bhatta is also required to be paid to him while adjourning the case. Therefore, in the interest of justice and for fair chance, the matter is adjourned as last chance till next date subject to Bhatta of Rs.3,000/- payable to witness.

Date – 07/03/2026.

(R.R. Mendhe)  
Special Judge, CBI-ACB,  
Pune.

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Name of Steno : I. E. Deshmukh (Steno Grade-I)  
Court Name : Shri. R.R.Mendhe,  
Special Judge (CBI-ACB cases)  
Pune.  
Date of order : 07.03.2026.  
Order uploaded on : 07.03.2026.